

City Council Memorandum

To: Mayor Fasbender & City Council Members

From: Bryan D. Schafer, Chief of Police

Date: October 4, 2021

Item: United States Police Canine Association (USPCA) Scholarship

Council Action Requested:

Accept a USPCA Scholarship of \$500.00 for Hastings Police K9 Training.

Background Information:

The USPCA occasionally makes scholarships available to be used for advanced K9 Training for law enforcement agencies. Region 9 recently offered (2) scholarships, one of which K9 Officer Vomastek applied for, to be used for tuition for an upcoming High Threat K-9 Patrol Tactics course. The cost of the course was \$800.00 and this scholarship reduces our cost to \$300.00. This scholarship will be paid directly to Tactical 88, the course sponsor.

Financial Impact:

Budget Neutral

Advisory Commission Discussion:

None

Council Committee Discussion:

None

Attachments:

None

CITY OF HASTINGS DAKOTA COUNTY, MINNESOTA

RESOLUTION 10-02-21

A RESOLUTION EXPRESSING ACCEPTANCE OF AND APPRECIATION OF A DONATION TO THE HASTINGS POLICE DEPARTMENT

WHEREAS, the United States Police Canine Association (USPCA), has donated to the Hastings Police Department a \$500.00 education scholarship; and

WHEREAS, this scholarship is to be used for a High Threat K-9 Patrol Tactics course for the Hastings Police K9 program; and

WHEREAS, this scholarship will be paid directly to Tactical 88, the course sponsor; and

WHEREAS, the City Council is appreciative of the donation and commends Region 9 USPCA for their civic efforts,

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of Hastings, Minnesota;

- 1. That the donation is accepted and acknowledged with gratitude; and
- 2. That the donation was appropriated for the Hastings Police Department as designated; and
- 3. That the appropriate budget adjustments be made.

Adopted this 4 th day of October 2021,	
_	Mary Fasbender, Mayor
Attest:	
Kelly Murtaugh, City Clerk	